- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of Storm Haven Sewer Company and Storm Haven Water Company, Inc. Cancellation of Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity

In the Matter of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity of Storm Haven Water DOCKET NO. 16-014-01

DOCKET NO. 05-014-01

ORDER CANCELLING
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

ISSUED: May 2, 2016

BACKGROUND

On or about April 14, 2016, the Public Service Commission of Utah (Commission) received a letter from Epic Engineering, P.C., which serves as the city engineer for the town of Daniel, Utah. According to the letter, Storm Haven Water's operations and infrastructure have been turned over to the town.

On April 27, 2016, the Division of Public Utilities (Division), having reviewed the April 14, 2016 letter and all attendant circumstances, filed a memorandum in this docket. In the memorandum, the Division noted that a water system that is owned and operated by a town does not meet the definition of a public utility. Utah Code § 54-2-1(32). Therefore, the Division recommended that the Commission cancel Storm Haven Water's certificate of public convenience and necessity.

ORDER

Based on the foregoing, certificate of public convenience and necessity 1790, which was issued to Storm Haven Water in May of 2005, Docket No. 05-014-01, is canceled.

DOCKET NOS. 16-014-01 and 05-014-01

- 2 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 2, 2016.

/s/ Jennie T. Jonsson Administrative Law Judge

Approved and confirmed May 2, 2016 as the Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah.

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary

DOCKET NOS. 16-014-01 and 05-014-01

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on May 2, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

G. Ryan Taylor (<u>rtaylor@epiceng.net</u>) Principal, Epic Engineering

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant